The Corporation of the Municipality of Trent Lakes

By-law No. B2018-073

A by-law to amend By-law No. B2016-144 being, "A by-law to set out the policies for a civic addressing system for The Corporation of the Municipality of Trent Lakes"

Whereas the Council of The Corporation of the Municipality of Trent Lakes passed By-law No. B2016-144, adopting a civic numbering system to facilitate access to emergency services and other property related services;

And Whereas Council deems it desirable to amend By-law No. B2016-144;

Now therefore the Council of the Municipality of Trent Lakes hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. That By-law B2016-144 be amended by:
 - (a) replacing subparagraph **9.2** with, "The property number erected shall be assigned by the Municipality within twenty (20) business days of the issuance of the building permit for the habitable building and receipt of payment."
 - (b) replacing paragraph **15** with, "The cost of the initial civic property number plate and post, including the installation on roadway access properties, will be borne by the owner of the property. The fees for the number plate, post, and installation are outlined in the Municipality's Fees and Charges By-law. If no building permit, the cost will be borne by the owner, the fees as set out in the Municipality's Fees and Charges By-law. The installation will be the responsibility of the owner of water access only properties."
 - (c) replacing paragraph **16** with, "Every owner of a vacant lot who wishes to obtain a civic property number may apply to the Municipality and, if approved, shall pay to the Municipality a fee as set out in the Municipality's Fees and Charges By-law. Where applicable, proof of an approved entrance permit will be required. For vacant land, the initial installation shall be completed by the Municipality to maintain accuracy. The civic address shall be assigned within twenty (20) business days of the submission, if approved. If the submission is not approved a refund will be issued for the full value of the fee as outlined in the Fees and Charges By-law."
- 2. That this by-law shall come into force and effect on the date of passing.

Read a first, second and third time and passed this 19th day of June, 2018.

Bev Matthews, Mayor

Kari Stevenson, Clerk